Pecyn Dogfennau Cyhoeddus

Penalita House, Ty Penallta, ‘

Tredomen Park, Parc Tredomen,

Ystrad Mynach, ¥strad Mymach, c A E R PH’ '. LY
Hengoed CF82 7PG Hengoed CF82 7PG EVNOOR BWRDEISTREE SINGL

CAERFIFILY
>

www.caerphilly.gov.uk
www.caerffili.gov.uk

Am bob ymholiad ynglyn &’r agenda hwn cysylltwch & Helen Morgan
(Rhif Ffén: 01443 864267 Ebost: morgah@caerphilly.gov.uk)

Dyddiad: Dydd Mercher, 12 Ebrill 2017

Annwyl Syr/Fadam,

Bydd cyfarfod Pwyllgor lawndal Pensiynau yn cael ei gynnal yn Ystafell Sirhywi, Ty Penallta,
Tredomen, Ystrad Mynach ar Dydd Mercher, 19eg Ebrill, 2017 am 1.00 pm i ystyried materion a
gynhwysir yn yr agenda canlynol.

Yr eiddoch yn gywir,

LN |

Chris Burns
PRIF WEITHREDWR DROS DRO
AGENDA

Tudalennau

1 | dderbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb

2 Datganiadau o Ddiddordeb.

Atgoffi'r Cynghorwyr a Swyddogion o'u cyfrifoldeb personol i ddatgan unrhyw fuddiannau
personol a/neu niweidiol mewn perthynas ag unrhyw eitem o fusnes ar yr agenda hwn yn unol &
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 2000, Cyfansoddiad y Cyngor a'r Cod Ymddygiad ar gyfer Cynghorwyr
a Swyddogion.

3 | dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol sydd ym marn y Swyddog Priodol yn gallu cael ei

drafod pan nad yw'r cyfarfod ar agor i'r cyhoedd ac i ystyried yn gyntaf os yw lles y cyhoedd yn
golygu y dylai'r cyfarfod gael ei gau i'r cyhoedd ar gyfer ystyriaeth o'r eitem-

A greener place Man gwyrddach

y ()=
= .

.

et
Gallweh oheby mewn unrhyw iaith NeY e



1-2
4 Cais ar gyfer Ymddeol yn Gynnar drwy Gydsyniad ar Sail Effeithlonrwydd Busnes yn yr Isadran
Addysg a Chynhwysiant, y Gyfadran Addysg a Dysgu Gydol Oes.

5 Cais ar gyfer Ymddeol yn Gynnar drwy Gydsyniad mewn Ysgolion.

Cylchrediad:

Councillors: D.G. Carter, Mrs C. Forehead, Ms J. Gale, N. George, Ms J.G. Jones, C.P. Mann a
Mrs M.E. Sargent

Aelod Cabinet Cynghorydd Perthnasol: D. Havard (Aelod Cabinet dros Addysg a Dysgu Gydol Oes)

A Swyddogion Priodol



Eitem Ar Yr Agendé 3

£A ERPHE’E.E.Y

KX EEPIC R,
CYNGGR BWR‘HEISWE‘F S RELrL

ERFFILE

PENSIONS/COMPENSATION COMMITTEE — 19TH APRIL 2017

PUBLIC INTEREST TEST - EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS SCHEDULE 12A LOCAL
GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR VOLUNTARY EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT IN THE
INCLUSION SERVICE

REPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER

| have considered grounds for exemption of information contained in the report referred to above and make the
following recommendations to the Proper Officer:-

EXEMPTIONS APPLYING TO THE REPORT:

There is 1 report included at Item 4 of the Agenda. The reports contain information relating to particular individuals
{paragraph 12) and information relating to the financial or business affairs of particular persons (including the authority
holding the information) (paragraph 14).

FACTORS IN FAVOUR OF DISCLOSURE:
There is a public interest in the way in which the Council will be organising its iniernal staffing arrangements.

PREJUDICE WHICH WOULD RESULT IF THE INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED:

The report contains detailed Information regarding internal staffing arrangements for the Directorate named in the
individual report and included within the Schedules aftached to the individual report is the detailed application for the
early release of pension benefits which affects the particular individual named and the affairs of that individual.

MY VIEW ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST IS'AS FOLLOWS:

That paragraphs 12 and 14 shoutd apply. My view on the Public Interest Test is that whilst there is.a need to ensure
transparency and accountability of a Public Authority for decisions taken in relation to staffing structures which may
have an effect on the budget, this must be balanced against the fact that these matters have not yet been concluded
together with the right of the named officers for privacy in respect of their financial/business affairs which at this stage
outweigh the need for the information to be made public.

The information is not affected by any other staiutory provision which requires the information to be publicly
registered.

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemiption cutweighs the public interést in disclosing the
information.. Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest tést, which they must
decide upon when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE:

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information, and that the report should bé exempt.

Signed:w Dated: ()3 - O 4. |

Post:  Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

| accept/de-retaceeptihe recommendation made above.

Cﬂ\’\)ﬁ %\-\M < Date: '_[‘l L]—l ?'_(

Proper Officer

Signed:

Page 1



PENSIONS/COMPENSATION COMMITTEE — 19TH APRIL. 2017
PUBLIC INTEREST TEST - EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE OF DOCUMENTS SCHEDULE 12A LOCAL

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972
SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT IN SCHOOLS
REPORT BY: INTERIM HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES AND MONITORING OFFICER

| have considered grounds for exemption of infaermation contained in the report refarred to above and make the
following recommendations to the Proper Officer:-

EXEMPTIONS APPLYING TC THE REPORT:

There is 1 report included at Item 5 of the Agenda. The reports contain information refating to particuiar individuals
(paragraph 12) and information relating to the financial or business affairs of particutar persons (including the authority
holding the information) (paragraph 14).

FACTORS IN FAVOUR OF DISCLOSURE:
There is a public interest in the way-in which the Council will be organising its internal staffing arrangements.

PREJUDICE WHICH WOULD RESULT IF THE INFORMATION WERE DISCLOSED:

The report contains detailed information regarding internal staffing arrangements for the Directorate named in the
individual report and included within the Schedules attached to the individual report is the detailed application for the
early release of pension benefits which affects the particular individual named and the affairs of that individual.

MY VIEW ON THE PUBLIC INTEREST TEST IS AS FOLLOWS: _

That paragraphs 12-and 14 should apply. My view on the Public Interest Test is. that whilst there is a need to ensure
transparency and accountability of a Public Autherity for decisions taken in relation to staffing structures which may
have an effect on the budget, this'must be balanced against the fact that these matters have not yet been concluded
together with the right of the named officers for privacy in respect of their financial/business affairs which at this stage
ouiweigh the need for the information to be made pubilic.

The information is not affected by any other statutory provision which requires the information to be publicly
registered.

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public intetest in disclosing the
information. Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they must
decide upon when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

RECOMMENDED DECISION ON EXEMPTION FROM DISCLOSURE:

On that basis | feel that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
informiation, and that the report should be exempt.

Dated: O3 - O 4 . 1Y

Post: Interim Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer

1 accept/de-petasesst the recommendation made abave.

el fwimn ¢ Date: c.g[ %\‘7

Signed: -
Proper Officer

Page 2



Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 4

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 3



Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



Eitem Ar Yr Agenda 5

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 14 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 9



Gadewir y dudalen hon yn wag yn fwriadol



	Agenda
	3 I dderbyn ac ystyried yr adroddiad canlynol sydd ym marn y Swyddog Priodol yn gallu cael ei drafod pan nad yw'r cyfarfod ar agor i'r cyhoedd ac i ystyried yn gyntaf os yw lles y cyhoedd yn golygu y dylai'r cyfarfod gael ei gau i'r cyhoedd ar gyfer ystyriaeth o'r eitem-
	4 Cais ar gyfer Ymddeol yn Gynnar drwy Gydsyniad ar Sail Effeithlonrwydd Busnes yn yr Isadran Addysg a Chynhwysiant, y Gyfadran Addysg a Dysgu Gydol Oes.
	5 Cais ar gyfer Ymddeol yn Gynnar drwy Gydsyniad mewn Ysgolion.



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
PENSIONS/COMPENSATION COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD AT PENALLTA HOUSE, YSTRAD MYNACH 
ON WEDNESDAY 19TH APRIL 2017 AT 1.00 P.M. 

 

 
PRESENT: 

 
Councillor Ms J. Gale - Chair 

 
 

Councillors: 
 

D. Carter, N. George, Ms J.G. Jones, C.P. Mann, Mrs M. E. Sargent   
 
Appropriate Cabinet Member - Councillor D. Havard   

 
 

Together with: 
 

L. Donovan (Acting Head of HR and Organisational Development), K. Cole (Chief Education 
Officer), S. Richards (Principal Finance Officer), L. Haile (Human Resources Manager), 
R. Barrett (Committee Services Officer) 

 

1. BEREAVEMENT - LEADER OF COUNCIL 

 
 The Chair referred to the recent passing of Councillor Keith Reynolds.  All present stood in 

silence as a mark of respect and extended their condolences to the bereaved family. 
 

2. ANNOUNCEMENT - RETIRING MEMBERS 

 
 In noting that this would be the last meeting of the Pensions/Compensation Committee before 

the local elections, the Chair referred to those Members who would not be seeking re-election 
and wished them well in their retirement from local government.  

 

3. APOLOGIES 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs C. Forehead. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 There were no declarations of interest made at the beginning or during the course of the 

meeting. 
 

  

 

 
 
 
 



5. APPLICATIONS FOR EARLY RETIREMENT BY MUTUAL CONSENT ON GROUNDS OF 
BUSINESS EFFICIENCY 

 
 Members considered the two public interest test certificates from the Proper Officer and 

concluded that on balance the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information and it was  

 
RESOLVED that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting because of the likely 
disclosure to them of exempt information as identified in paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 
4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

6. INCLUSION SERVICE - DIRECTORATE OF EDUCATION AND LIFELONG LEARNING  

 
 Consideration was given to the report which sought approval for voluntary severance that will 

automatically give access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits under the Local 
Government Pension Scheme for one member of Inclusion staff in the Education and Lifelong 
Learning Directorate.   

 
 Following detailed discussion on the application, it was moved and seconded that the 

recommendation within the report be approved.  By a show of hands this was unanimously 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained within the report, and detailed at the 
meeting, the request for voluntary severance with early access to non-actuarially 
reduced pension benefits under the Local Government Pension Scheme, to support 
the Education and Lifelong Learning Directorate to achieve some of its required 
budgetary savings for 2017/18, be approved. 

 

7. SCHOOLS 

 
 Consideration was given to the report which sought approval for voluntary early retirement by 

mutual consent, giving access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits for one member of 
support staff and the site manager under the Local Government Pension Scheme and for one 
member of teaching staff under the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.   

 
 Following detailed discussions on the applications, it was moved and seconded that the 

recommendation within the report be approved.  By a show of hands this was unanimously 
agreed. 

 
RESOLVED that for the reasons contained within the report, and detailed at the 
meeting:- 
 
(i) the request for early access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits under 

the Teachers' Pension Scheme, to secure a crossmatch for a Cwmcarn 
member of staff to Lewis Girls Comprehensive School, be approved;  

 
(ii) the two requests for early access to non-actuarially reduced pension benefits 

under the Local Government Pension Scheme, to support St. Martins 
Comprehensive School in the management  of its budget position, be 
approved.  

 
 
 The meeting closed at 1.15 p.m.   

 


